Listed on: 01.04.2016

Court No. 5

**Section XI-A** 

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

<u>PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 29678, 29679 AND</u> 33126 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

G. PARVATHY & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Item No. 5

Versus

MANAGING DIRECTOR, KERALA STATE BEVERAGES (MANUFACTURING & MARKETING) CORPORATION LTD. & ORS.

....Respondents

## **OFFICE REPORT**

### SLP (C) Nos. 29678 & 29679 of 2015

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> November, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Counter Affidavit be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks' hence. List thereafter."

#### SLP (C) No. 29678 of 2015

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in view of order quoted above, the Counsel for the all appearing Respondents has not filed counter affidavit so far hence no rejoinder affidavit filed. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

#### SLP (C) No. 29679 of 2015

It is submitted that there are four Respondents. Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Ms. Pooja Dhar, Counsel for the petitioner has filed Rejoinder affidavit with leave of Hon'ble Court (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

#### -2-

#### **SLP (C) No. 33126 of 2015**

The matters above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> November, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Permission to file SLP is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice both on the Special Leave Petition as well as on the prayer for interim relief.

**Tag with SLP(C) No. 29678 of 2015 etc.** 

Counter Affidavit be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks' hence. List thereafter."

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents through registered A.D. post. Ms. Liz Mathew, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing show cause notice has been received back from Respondent No. 1 so far. Counsel for the petitioner has on 29.03.2016 filed proof of service in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far hence no Rejoinder affidavit.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR